

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2381


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10TH DECEMBER, 2024/ AGRAHAYANA 19, 1946
(SAKA)

HOUSES CONSTRUCTED FOR CAPF

†2381. SHRI TEJASVI SURYA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details and number of houses constructed for the Central Armed Police Force (CAPF) personnel during the last five years, year-wise;


(b) whether the level of satisfaction regarding provision of houses has improved during the said period, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details and number of barracks constructed during the said period, year-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)

(a) Total 18,874 houses have been constructed for Central Armed Police

Force (CAPF) personnel in the last five years. Details are as under:


Year 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
No. of
houses
constructed

7,039 1,991 4,072 2,492 3,280
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(b) Housing satisfaction level has increased from 42% to 48.89% during

the said period.

(c) Total 250 barracks have been constructed during the said period.

Details are as under:


Year 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

No. of
barracks
constructed

56 47 56 40
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